M North Dakota State Water Commission

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 < BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-2750 ¢ TDD 701-328-2750 e FAX 701-328-3696 e INTERNET: http://swc.nd.gov

\

A. Roll Call

Meeting To Be Held At

State Office Building - 900 East Boulevard Avenue

Lower Level Conference Room
Bismarck, North Dakota

June 13, 2012
1:30 P.M., CDT
AGENDA

B. Consideration of Agenda

C. Consideration of Draft Minutes of Following SWC Meetings:

1) March 7, 2012 State Water Commission Meeting s

2) March 29, 2012 State Water Commission Meeting i
D. State Water Commission Financial Updates:

1) Agency Program Budget Expenditures

2) 2011-2013 Biennium Resources Trust Fund and

E. Devils Lake:

Water Development Trust Fund Revenues

1) Hydrologic and Projects Update:
a) State Sales Tax wx
b) Land Acquisition =
2) City of Fargo Water Treatment Plant Improvements o
F. Cost Share Policy Committee:
1) Committee Report/Recommendations:
a) Water Supply Cost Share Policy i
b) Floodway Property Acquisition Policy =
G. Consideration of Following Requests for State Cost Participation:
1) Argusville Flood Control Levee *
2) Countryside Villas/Whispering Meadow Drainage o
3) Mouse River Riverbank Stabilization el
4) Jackson Township Improvement District No. 1 e
5) Meadow Lake Outlet *
6) Rice Lake Flood Control >
7) Rush River Watershed Retention Plan b
8) Upper Maple River Dam EA, Phase I =
9) Wild Rice Riverbank Stabilization A
10) Amenia Township Improvement District Drain No. 74 **
11) Pontiac Township Improvements District 73 b
12) Bismarck Storm Water Outfall Construction Project .
13) Sheyenne Diversion, Phases | & Il, and Horace Diversion i
Channel Site A (Section 7, Phase V) Improvements
14) Sheyenne Diversion, Phase VI, Weir Inprovements o
JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR TODD SANDO, PE.

CHAIRMAN SECRETARY AND STATE ENGINEER



= o 3 0 TV O

15) Sheyenne Diversion, Installation of Sheyenne Diversion
Exterior Pump Station

16) Burleigh County Tavis Road Storm Water Pump Station

17) Sawyer Floodway Property Acquisition

18) Ward County Floodway Property Acquisition, Phase Il

Fargo Moorhead Metropolitan Area Flood Risk Management Project Update

Southwest Pipeline Project:
1) Construction/Project Update
2) Project Update

3) Little Missouri Washout - Harold Hugelen Property Damage

4) Contract 7-9D, North Zap Rural Distribution System
Northwest Area Water Supply Project:

1) Project Update

2) 2011-2013 Biennium Funding

3) REM Request - City of Rugby
Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Plan:

1) Project Status Report

2) Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Plan, Phase Il

3) Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Plan, Phase Il

2012 Federal MR&I Water Supply:
1) South Central Regional Water District

2011-2013 State Water Supply:
1) Grand Forks-Traill Water District

Western Area Water Supply Project:
1) Project Update
2) Lease of Western Area Water Supply Project Facilities
Missouri River Update
2013-2015 Water Development Report
Red River Retention Authority
Garrison Diversion Conservancy District
Other Business
Adjournment

> BOLD, ITALICIZED ITEMS REQUIRE SWC ACTION

*%k

%%k

*ek

*%k

*%*

%%

*%

*k

*%

*%

*%

*%

k%

To provide telephone accessibility to the State Water Commission meeting for those people who
are deaf, hard of hearing, deaf and/or blind, and speech disabled, please contact Relay North

Dakota, and reference ... TTY-Relay ND ... 1-800-366-6888, or 711.



MINUTES

North Dakota State Water Commission
Bismarck, North Dakota

June 13, 2012

The North Dakota State Water
Commission held a meeting at the State Office Building, Bismarck, North Dakota, on
June 13, 2012. Governor Jack Dalrymple, Chairman, called the meeting to order at 1:30
p.m., and requested Todd Sando, State Engineer, and Chief Engineer-Secretary to the
State Water Commission, to call the roll. Governor Dalrymple announced a quorum was
present.

STATE WATER COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:

Governor Jack Dalrymple, Chairman

Doug Goehring, Commissioner, North Dakota Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Arne Berg, Member from Starkweather

Maurice Foley, Member from Minot

Larry Hanson, Member from Williston

Jack Olin, Member from Dickinson

Harley Swenson, Member from Bismarck

Robert Thompson, Member from Page

Douglas Vosper, Member from Neche

OTHERS PRESENT:

Todd Sando, State Engineer, and Chief Engineer-Secretary,
North Dakota State Water Commission, Bismarck

State Water Commission Staff

Approximately 50 people interested in agenda items

The attendance register is on file with the official minutes.

The meeting was recorded to assist in compilation of the minutes.

CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA The agenda for the June 13, 2012 State
Water Commission meeting was pre-
sented; there were no modifications to the agenda.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley, seconded by Commissioner
Thompson, and unanimously carried, that the agenda be accepted as
presented.

June 13, 2012 - 1



CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES The draft final minutes of the March 7,

OF MARCH 7, 2012 STATE WATER 2012 State Water Commission meet-
COMMISSION MEETING - APPROVED ing were approved by the following
motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Berg, seconded by Commissioner
Thompson, and unanimously carried, that the draft final minutes of
the March 7, 2012 State Water Commission meeting be approved as
prepared.

CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES The draft final minutes of the March 29,

OF MARCH 29, 2012 STATE WATER 2012 State Water Commission audio
COMMISSION AUDIO CONFERENCE conference call meeting were approved
CALL MEETING - APPROVED by the following motion:

It was moved by Commissioner Berg, seconded by Commissioner
Thompson, and unanimously carried, that the draft final minutes of
the March 29, 2012 State Water Commission audio conference call
meeting be approved as prepared.

STATE WATER COMMISSION In the 2011-2013 biennium, the State
BUDGET EXPENDITURES, Water Commission has two line items -
2011-2013 BIENNIUM administrative and support services, and

water and atmospheric resources ex-
penditures. The allocated program expenditures for the period ending April 30, 2012,
reflecting 42 percent of the 2011-2013 biennium, were presented and discussed by
David Laschkewitsch, State Water Commission accounting manager. The expenditures,
in total, are within the authorized budget amounts. SEE APPENDIX "A"

The Contract Fund spreadsheet,
attached hereto as APPENDIX "B", provides information on the committed and
uncommitted funds from the Resources Trust Fund, the Water Development Trust Fund,
and the general fund project dollars. The total amount allocated for projects is
$344,651,594, leaving an unobligated balance of $46,608,988 available to commit to
projects in the 2011-2013 biennium.

RESOURCES TRUST FUND Oil extraction tax deposits into the Re-
AND WATER DEVELOPMENT sources Trust Fund total $127,681,003
TRUST FUND REVENUES, through May, 2012, and are currently
2011-2013 BIENNIUM $48,430,142 or 61.1 percent above bud-

geted revenues.

June 13, 2012 - 2



Deposits into the Water Development
Trust Fund (tobacco settlement) total $9,057,248 through May, 2012, and are currently
$1,254,769 or 12.2 percent behind budgeted revenues.

DEVILS LAKE HYDROLOGIC,
AND PROJECTS UPDATES
(SWC Project No. 416-17)

The Devils Lake hydrologic report, and
project updates were provided, which
are detailed in the staff memorandum,
dated May 25, 2012, and attached here-
to as APPENDIX "C".

Construction of the Devils Lake East
End Outlet project is nearing completion, testing of the pumps began June 4, 2012, with
Devils Lake water reaching Tolna Coulee that day. When the East End Outlet is
completed, the outlet will pump water at a maximum rate of 350 cubic per second (cfs)
from East Devils Lake to Tolna Coulee, which is a tributary to the Sheyenne River. The
purpose of this project is to prevent further damage resulting from the high water level
experienced around Devils Lake and to reduce the risk of a natural overflow to the
Sheyenne River. The East End Outlet will be operated in conjunction with the existing
Devils Lake West End outlet, which was upgraded to 250 cfs in 2010. This will bring the
total discharge capacity from the two pumped outlets to 600 cfs. The preliminary
engineering for this project began in January, 2011, an aggressive 18-month schedule
resulted in being able to begin pumping in early June, 2012.

Governor Dalrymple reiterated the
importance of the Devils Lake projects, and expressed his wholehearted appreciation to
the State Water Commission, the State Engineer, the Commission staff, and others for
their diligent commitment and dedication to the construction of the Devils Lake East
End Outlet project.

DEVILS LAKE WEST AND EAST END
OUTLET PROJECTS - APPROVAL OF
STATE FUNDS FOR NORTH DAKOTA
SALES TAX ($1,000,000) FOR STATE
PROCURED MATERIALS
(SWC Project No. 416-15)

The estimated cost of material purch-
ased on the Devils Lake East End Outlet
project is $17,457,829, of which 5 per-
cent North Dakota sales tax on mater-
ials purchased by the state, is estimated
at $872,891. Pumps and motors were
procured by the state and installed for

the Devils Lake West End Outlet expansion project, at an estimated total cost of
$1,430,086, of which 5 percent North Dakota sales tax is estimated to be $71,504. The
total state sales tax for both outlet projects is estimated to be $944,395.

June 13, 2012 - 3



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve an allocation not to exceed
$1,000,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-
2013 biennium (S.B. 2020) for North Dakota sales tax on state procured materials for
the Devils Lake West and East End Outlet projects.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the State Water Commission approve
an allocation not to exceed $1,000,000 from the funds appropriated
to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020)
for North Dakota sales tax on state procured materials for the Devils
Lake West and East End Outlet projects. This action is contingent
upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

DEVILS LAKE EAST END OUTLET On June 21, 2011, the State Water
PROJECT - APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL Commission approved an allocation not
STATE FUNDS FOR CROP DAMAGES/ to exceed $400,000 from the funds
PROPERTY ACQUISITION EASEMENTS appropriated to the State Water Com-
($300,000) mission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B.
(SWC Project No. 416-15) 2020), and authorized the secretary to

the State Water Commission to finalize
and execute the property acquisition contract for the Devils Lake East End Outlet
project.

The revised cost estimate for the
property acquisition easements and crop damages for the Devils Lake East End Outlet
project is $700,000. A request was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration for an additional allocation of $300,000 for the crop damages and
easements related to the Devils Lake East End Outlet.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve an additional allocation not to exceed
$300,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020) for payment of crop damages and property acquisition easements
for the Devils Lake East End Outlet project.

June 13, 2012 - 4



It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the State Water Commission approve
an additional allocation not to exceed $300,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020) for payment of crop damages and property
acquisition easements for the Devils Lake East End Outlet project.
This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

CITY OF FARGO WATER TREATMENT On June 21, 2011, the State Water
PLANT IMPROVEMENTS - APPROVAL Commission considered a request from

OF ADDITIONAL STATE COST the city of Fargo for state cost
PARTICIPATION ($14,400,000) participation of the costs associated with
(SWC Project No. 237-03/FAR) the drinking water treatment plant im-

provements that are necessary to
address the downstream water quality impacts from the operation of the Devils Lake
outlet. The city conducted a facility planning study related to this project that identified
several important steps including a pilot study at an estimated cost of $1,200,000. On
June 21, 2011, the State Water Commission approved a 50 percent state cost
participation grant of the eligible costs not to exceed an allocation of $600,000 from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B.
2020), to support the pilot study of the reverse osmosis treatment process at the water
treatment plant. The pilot study was conducted in July, 2011 and completed in April,
2012 to evaluate seasonal water supply variation impacts on the membrane processes.

The project engineer's cost estimate for
the design and equipment procurement of a reverse osmosis membrane system for the
Fargo water treatment plant is $28,800,000. The purpose is to have a treatment process
to meet the targeted finished water quality goals (sulfate reduction, hardness reduction,
bromide reduction, etc.). The anticipated schedule is to begin the system design and
equipment procurement phases in the summer of 2012, with the final design completed
in late 2013; construction to begin shortly thereafter. A request from the city of Fargo
was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for an additional state
cost participation grant of 50 percent of the eligible costs in the amount of $14,400,000
to support the design and equipment procurement phases.

It was the recommendation of Secretary

Sando that the State Water Commission approve a 50 percent state cost participation
grant of the eligible costs not to exceed an additional allocation of $14,400,000 from the

June 13, 2012- 5



funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium
(S.B.2020), to the city of Fargo to support the design and equipment procurement of a
reverse osmosis membrane system for the Fargo water treatment plant. The
Commission's affirmative action would increase the total state cost allocation to

$15,000,000.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
a 50 percent state cost participation grant of the eligible costs not to
exceed an additional allocation of $14,400,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the city of Fargo to support the design and
equipment procurement of a reverse osmosis membrane system for
the Fargo water treatment plant. This action is contingent upon the
availability of funds, and is subject to future revisions.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

This action increased the total state cost allocation to $15,000,000 for
the pilot study using the reverse osmosis treatment process, and for
the design and equipment procurement phases for the Fargo water

treatment plant.

STATE WATER COMMISSION COST
SHARE POLICY, PROCEDURE, AND
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS -
APPROVAL OF WATER SUPPLY

COST SHARE POLICY; AND
NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY
REPLACEMENT AND EXTRAORDINARY
MAINTENANCE (REM) FUND POLICY
(SWC File AS/SWC/POL)

(SWC Project Nos. 1753 and 237-04)

The State Water Commission's cost
share policy committee and others met
on June 13, 2012. ltems of discussion
included a draft water supply cost share
policy; the Floodway Property Acquisit-
jon cost share policy (adopted
by the State Water Commission on Feb-
ruary 2, 2012; revised on March 29,
2012); and the Northwest Area Water
Supply (NAWS) project replacement
and extraordinary maintenance fund

policy.

June 13, 2012-6



The following draft policies were

presented for the State Water Commission's consideration:

State Water Commission Water Supply Cost Share Policy:

Effective from the time of enactment

1.

2.

Water depots for industrial use receiving water from facilities constructed
using State Water Commission funding or loans have the following
additional requirements:

A. Domestic water supply has priority over industrial water supply in
times of shortage;

B. If water service will be contracted, public notice of availability of the
water service contracts is required; and

C. A portion of the water supply at any depot must be available on a
non-contracted basis for public access.

The State Water Commission will not provide written consent to sell, lease,
abandon, encumber, or otherwise dispose of any part of the property used
by the Western Area Water Supply Authority without a public competitive
request for proposal/selection process.

Water treatment and regional water supply project construction funding or
loans from the State Water Commission have the following additional
requirements:

A. Bidding and procurement will follow North Dakota Century Code
§ 48-01.2 and 54-44.7

B. The political subdivision shall require all project contractors and
service providers to agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
political subdivision and the state from any and all vicarious and other
derivative claims that arise out of the contractor's performance under the
agreement, except for claims based upon the political subdivision or
state's own direct active acts of negligence, sole negligence or intentional
misconduct. This obligation to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless does
not extend to professional liability claims arising from professional errors
and omissions. The political subdivision shall require that the political
subdivision and the state be made an additional insured on the
contractor's commercial general liability policy including any excess
policies, to the extent applicable. The levels and types of insurances re-

June 13, 2012 -7



quired in any contract shall be reviewed and concurred to by the Chief
Engineer. The political subdivision may not agree to any provision which
limits or purports to limit the liability of a contractor or in which the political
subdivision agrees to indemnify a contractor.

It was the recommendation of the State
Water Commission that section 1. A. be amended as follows:

1. A. Domestic water supply has priority over industrial water supply in
times of shortage. This must be explicit in the water service
contracts with industrial users. (added language is underlined)

It was moved by Commissioner Swenson and seconded by
Commissioner Olin that the State Water Commission adopt the draft
Water Supply Cost Share Policy as presented, including the
underlined language in section 1. A. The effective date of the Water
Supply Cost Share Policy will be June 13, 2012. SEE APPENDIX "D"

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

State Water Commission Floodway Property Acquisition Policy:

There were no changes recommended
to the State Water Commission's Floodway Property Acquisition Policy.

Northwest Area Water Supply (NAWS) Project Reserve Fund for
Replacement and Extraordinary Maintenance Policy:

The State Water Commission collects and maintains a reserve fund for
replacement and extraordinary maintenance (REM) from water sales revenues
from the Northwest Area Water Supply (NAWS) system. Funds are collected on
all NAWS contracts including all users served through the city of Minot's contract,
all communities and rural water systems served through the NAWS infrastructure,
and the city of Rugby.

A policy regarding the utilization of funds from the NAWS REM fund is required

as portions of the system have been in use for several years. The proposed
policy mirrors that used on the Southwest Pipeline Project with the exception that

June 13, 2012 - 8



only items in excess of $15,000 will be considered, and that the State Water
Commission be notified in advance for their concurrence of the determination
that an item is eligible for reimbursement from the replacement and extraordinary
maintenance reserve fund.

The following Northwest Area Water
Supply (NAWS) Project Replacement and Extraordinary Maintenance (REM)
reserve fund draft policy was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration:

1. Only those items initially funded by Northwest Area Water Supply
(NAWS) Project funds and are considered a NAWS project works
are eligible for REM reimbursement;

2. Only those items over $15,000 are eligible for REM reimbursement;

3. The State Water Commission shall be notified of budgeted items as
part of the local budget process intended for REM reimbursement;
and

4. The State Water Commission shall concur on eligible items for re-

imbursement and shall authorize the reimbursement from the
REM reserve fund.

It was moved by Commissioner Hanson and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission adopt the
Northwest Area Water Supply (NAWS) Project Replacement and
Extraordinary Maintenance (REM) reserve fund draft policy as
presented, effective June 13, 2012.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion

unanimously carried.
CITY OF ARGUSVILLE FLOOD On September 21, 2011, the State
CONTROL LEVEE RECERT- Water Commission considered a
IFICATION - APPROVAL OF request from the City of Argusville for
ADDITIONAL STATE COST state cost participation in their costs for
PARTICIPATION ($216,200) recertification of the city's flood control
(SWC Project No. 1806) levee. FEMA has been updating its flood

insurance rate maps as part of the map
modernization process. As part of the effort, FEMA has determined that the city must
provide documentation that the levee protecting the city from floodwaters meets the

June 13, 2012 -9



federal requirements. The levee is listed as a Provisionally Accredited Levee (PAL). The
first phase of the project included a geotechnical analysis to determine if any
reconstruction was necessary to meet the federal criteria for the base flood, the
evaluation report was completed on March 27, 2012. The deadline is December 1, 2012
for completion of the levee recertification. On September 21, 2011, the State Water
Commission approved a 60 percent state cost participation of the eligible costs not to
exceed an allocation of $25,432 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020).

The city of Argusville is proceeding with
the remainder of the project as required by FEMA to accredit the levee. The project
includes a home buyout/removal ($100,000 not eligible) to realign a segment of the
levee that must be constructed due to a failing crib wall and inadequate freeboard,
reconstruction of a segment of the levee, slope repairs within the storm water holding
pond, relocation of utility poles within the easement of the levee, and a certification
report.

The total estimated cost of the project is
$597,614, of which $360,333 is determined eligible for state cost participation at 60
percent of the eligible costs ($216,200). A request from the city of Argusville was
presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for a 60 percent state cost
participation in the amount of $216,200.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation at 60 percent
of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of $216,200 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B 2020), for
the city of Argusville flood control levee recertification. The Commission's affirmative
action would increase the total state cost allocation to $214,632.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Olin that the State Water Commission approve state
cost participation at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
additional allocation of $216,200 from the funds appropriated to the
State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to
the City of Argusville to support their 2012 flood control levee
recertification. This action is contingent upon the availability of
funds.

This action increases the total state cost allocation to $241,632 for
the City of Argusville flood control levee recertification.

June 13, 2012- 10



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion

unanimously carried.
COUNTRYSIDE VILLAS/WHISPERING A request from the Ward County Water
MEADOW DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT Resource District was presented for the
PROJECT (WARD COUNTY) - State Water Commission's consideration
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE for cost participation for Countryside
COST PARTICIPATION ($157,211) Villas/Whispering Meadow drainage im-
(SWC Project No 1523) provement project. The project is loca-

ted 5 miles southeast of Minot and will
modify existing structures and construct new features to address flooding, drainage
issues, and standing water during snowmelt and rainfall events within the subdivision.

The project is designed for the 100-year
event and would enlarge the capacity of the drain in the subdivisions, by enlarging
culverts, re-grading the channel from 20th avenue to 37th avenue, constructing a new
interceptor channel north and south for a length of 1,950 feet between Countryside
Villas and the field to the east, and the construction of a new channel for a length of
1,100 feet north of 24th avenue from 62nd street to the new interceptor channel. The
road located south by the Mouse River will be raised and have a 6-foot high box culvert
installed. The overall length of the project is 10,000 feet; the project outlet is
approximately 6 miles southeast of Minot and empties into the Mouse River.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$488,193, of which $424,493 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a rural
flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($157,211). The proposed project
was submitted for conditional approval pending an assessment vote, and satisfaction of
the required permits. The State Water Commission's cost share policy provides for
conditional approval of rural flood control projects subject to the satisfaction of
conditions. The request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state
cost participation in the amount of $157,211.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $157,211 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020) to support the Countryside Villas/Whispering
Meadows drainage improvement project.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at

June 13, 2012 - 11



45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$157,211 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to support the Countryside
Villas/Whispering Meadows drainage improvement project. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive
assessment vote, satisfaction of the required drain permit, and
receipt of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion

unanimously carried.
MOUSE RIVER RIVERBANK A request from the Eaton Flood
STABILIZATION PROJECT Irrigation District was presented for the
(MCHENRY COUNTY) - State Water Commission's consideration
APPROVAL OF STATE COST for state cost participation for the Mouse
PARTICIPATION ($120,615) River Riverbank Stabilization project, in
(SWC Project No. 227) McHenry county. A stabilization project

is needed in Section 6, Township 155
North, Range 76 West, Newport township, to prevent erosion into the east diversion
channel. This project would allow water to go back into the river rather than into the
East Meadow pond. If the river were to wash out the bank, a new route would run
through the meadow and ruin several acres of hayland.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$235,437, of which $201,025 is determined eligible for state cost participation as a bank
stabilization project at 60 percent of the eligible costs ($120,615). The request before
the State Water Commission is for a 60 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$120,615.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a bank
stabilization project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$120,615 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Eaton Flood Irrigation District for the Mouse River
Riverbank Stabilization project.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation as a bank stabilization project at 60 percent
of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $120,615 from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Eaton Flood Irrigation District for the

June 13, 2012 - 12



Mouse River Riverbank Stabilization project. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds, and satisfaction of the
sovereign lands permit.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

JACKSON TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENT On September 21, 2011, the State
DISTRICT NO. 1 PROJECT - APPROVAL Water Commission considered a re-
OF REVISED PROJECT; AND CONDI- quest from the Dickey-Sargent Joint
TIONAL STATE COST PARTICIPATION Water Resource District for state cost
(APPROVED ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2011) participation for the Jackson Township
TO BE APPLIED TO REVISED PROJECT Improvement District No. 1 and Kraft
(SWC Project No. 1977) Slough Qutlet, Parts |, Il, and Il projects.

The project engineer's original cost
estimate was $8,250,000, of which $5,121,944 was determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs
($2,304,875). The State Water Commission's policy limits the 2011-2013 biennium
costs to $500,000 per project. Pursuant to the State Water Commission's cost share
policy, conditional approval of a rural flood control project is allowed subject to
satisfaction of the required drain permit, a positive assessment vote, and receipt of the
final engineering plans. On September 21, 2011, the State Water Commission approved
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $500,000 from the funds appropriated to
the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020) contingent upon
satisfaction of the conditions.

The Jackson Township Improvement
District No. 1 project has been rerouted to discharge into an existing legal drain known
as the Oakes Pilot Drain, and includes new lateral alignment locations. The revised
project, which is located southeast of the city of Oakes, is intended to improve drainage
of agricultural lands, increase the hydraulic capacity of existing road ditches, and
provide relief to State Highway 11, the Red River valley, and the Western Railway.
Approximately 8 miles of ditch improvements will be completed under this project, which
will be designed to minimize channel velocities. New section line culverts will be
installed throughout the project.

The project engineer's revised cost
estimate is $5,285,000, of which $3,759,940 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs
($1,691,972). The Dickey-Sargent Joint Water Resource District presented a request to
the State Water Commission to consider approval of the revised project, and that the

June 13, 2012 - 13



allocation of $500,000 (approved by the State Water Commission on September 21,
2011) be applied to the revised project (currently referred to as the Jackson Township
Improvement District No. 1 project).

Commissioner Swenson reiterated con-
cerns expressed at previous Commission meetings relating to the downstream impact
analysis requirements and the possible liabilities which could be incurred as a result of
negative downstream impacts. In response to Commissioner Swenson's concerns, the
Commission staff explained the following cost share policy for rural flood control:

At its May 1, 2002 meeting, the State Water Commission approved cost share
policy revisions for rural flood control. The criteria included the requirement for a
discussion of downstream impacts at the project outlet with the need for further
analysis considered on a case-by-case basis as determined by the State
Engineer; and that the analysis also include a determination as to whether or not
costs will be incurred downstream as a result of the project.

On December 6, 2002, the State Water Commission approved the following rural
flood control policy relating to downstream impact analysis requirements:

It is the policy of the State Water Commission to provide financial support,
contingent upon the availability of funds, for rural flood control projects. In order
to provide a basinwide perspective to the regulatory review of proposed drainage
projects, the State Engineer shall solicit, at his discretion, comments from the
applicable joint powers board. It is anticipated that this additional basinwide
perspective, in concert with the State Engineer's judgment, will help ensure that
the issue of potential downstream impacts is properly addressed.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve the revised Jackson Township
Improvement District No. 1 project, and that the conditional state cost participation of
$500,000 (approved by the State Water Commission on September 21, 2011) be
applied to the revised project.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the State Water Commission approve the
revised Jackson Township Improvement District No. 1 project, and
that the conditional state cost participation of $500,000 (approved by
the State Water Commission on September 21, 2011) be applied to
the revised project. This action is contingent upon the availability of
funds, a positive assessment vote, satisfaction of the required drain
permit, and receipt of the final engineering plans.

June 13, 2012 - 14



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. Commissioner Swenson
voted nay. Recorded votes were 8 ayes; 1 nay. Governor Dalrymple
announced the motion carried.

MEADOW LAKE OUTLET A request from the Barnes County
(BARNES COUNTY) - Water Resource District was presented
APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL STATE for the State Water Commission's con-
COST PARTICIPATION ($500,000) sideration for state cost participation to
(SWC Project No. 2010) construct a controlled outlet to the lower

water level on Meadow Lake. The
current water levels are causing damages to local businesses, threatening to overtop
roads, and inundate cropland. The water will be diverted to a natural spillway that drains
into the James River. The project area is located approximately 8.5 miles west and 8
miles north of Litchville, ND.

The proposed project would create an
outlet and lower the lake approximately 7 feet. The outlet would be 7,700 feet of a 36-
inch diameter buried pipe, an open channel with a bottom width of 10 feet and 4:1 side
slopes, and a 36-inch control gate on the upstream end. A portion of the excavation
involves improvements to an existing drainage way.

The project engineer's total cost
estimate is $1,834,090, of which $1,688,485 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($759,820).
The State Water Commission's policy limits the 2011-2013 biennium costs to $500,000
per project. Pursuant to the State Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional
approval of a rural flood control project is allowed subject to satisfaction of the required
drain permit, a positive assessment vote, and receipt of the final engineering plans. The
request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost participation
in the amount of $500,000.

Commissioner Swenson reiterated the
concerns he expressed relating to the downstream impact analysis requirements and
the possible liabilities which could be incurred as a result of negative downstream
impacts.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $500,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020) to the Barnes County Water Resource District for
the construction of the Meadow Lake outlet.

June 13, 2012 - 15



It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$500,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Barnes County Water
Resource District for the construction of the Meadow Lake outlet.
This action is contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive
assessment vote, satisfaction of the required drain permit, and
receipt of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Thompson,
Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. Commissioner Swenson
voted nay. Recorded votes were 8 ayes; 1 nay. Governor Dalrymple
announced the motion carried.

RICE LAKE FLOOD CONTROL A request from the Rice Lake Recrea-
(WARD COUNTY) - CONDITIONAL tion District was presented for the State
APPROVAL OF STATE COST Water Commission's consideration for
PARTICIPATION ($2,842,200) state cost participation for their project
(SWC Project No. 1997) to install a pump station and discharge

force main to lower the water elevation
on Rice Lake in Ward county. The water will be discharged into Douglas Lake and
ultimately into Lake Sakakawea.

Rice Lake does not have an outlet, and
the water levels have been continually rising during the past three years causing
multiple properties to be substantially impacted. Temporary pumping has provided
short-term relief, but that is not a long-term solution. The proposed project consists of
installing a lift station and 12.87 miles of a 16-inch PVC force main to lower the flood
water elevation.

Requirements from the Office of the
State Engineer include a drain permit, and a temporary water permit requesting the
volume of water and the pumping rate. The temporary water permit will be evaluated by
the Commission's staff for determination of negative impacts which could occur to the
aquifer as a result of the project.

The project engineer's total estimated
cost is $6,301,670, of which $4,837,000 is determined eligible for state cost participation
as a flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs ($2,842,200). The request
before the State Water Commission is for a 60 percent state cost participation in the
amount of $2,842,200.

June 13, 2012 - 16



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$2,842,200 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-

2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rice Lake Recreation District to support the Rice
Lake flood control project.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a flood control project at 60
percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$2,842,200 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rice Lake
Recreation District to support the Rice Lake flood control project.
This action is contingent upon the availability of funds, satisfaction
of the required drain permit and the temporary water permit, and
receipt of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, and Vosper voted aye. (Governor Dalrymple was not
available for the vote.) There were no nay votes. Commissioner
Goehring announced the motion carried.

RUSH RIVER WATERSHED A request from the Rush River Water
RETENTION PLAN - Resource District was presented for the
APPROVAL OF STATE COST State Water Commission's consideration
PARTICIPATION ($67,500) for state cost participation for their Rush
(SWC Project No. 829) River Watershed Retention Plan. The

District has made an effort to investigate
retention to assist in solving flooding issues with the completion of the Rush River
Watershed Detention Site Feasibility in 2010, which resulted in a single preferred
location recommended for further study. In 2011, the Rush River Dam Preliminary Soils
and Hydraulic study began and is currently being completed for the site.

The District is interested in continuing its
efforts working toward retention by developing a watershed wide comprehensive Rush
River Watershed Retention plan that would be distributed throughout the entire
watershed. After the plan is developed, there will be a specific set of objectives and
priorities to meet the District's goal of peak flow reduction on the Rush River mainstem
and secondarily on the Red River of the North.

June 13, 2012 - 17



The study objectives includes verifi-
cation of existing retention facilities and updating elevation-area-storage-discharge
curves within the HEC-HMS model; identifying all previously studied and proposed
retention sites and updating contributing watershed areas using LiDAR; identifying and
evaluating new retention sites; hydrolgoic modeling; and drafting of the final report.

The total estimated cost of the Rush
River Watershed Retention Plan is $135,000, of which all is determined eligible for state
cost participation as an engineering feasibility study at 50 percent of the eligible costs
($67,500). The request before the State Water Commission is for a 50 percent state
cost participation in the amount of $67,500.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as an
engineering feasibility study at 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $67,500 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rush River Water Resource District to support
the Rush River Watershed Retention Plan.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Thompson that the State Water Commission approve state cost
participation as an engineering feasibility study at 50 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $67,500 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rush River Water Resource District to
support the Rush River Watershed Retention Plan. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, and Vosper voted aye. (Governor Dalrymple was not
available for the vote.) There were no nay votes. Commissioner
Goehring announced the motion carried.

UPPER MAPLE RIVER DAM On September 30, 2008, the State
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, Water Commission approved a request
PHASE Il - APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL from the Maple-Steele Joint Water
STATE COST PARTICIPATION ($112,500) Resource District for state cost partici-
(SWC Project No. 1878-02) pation to support the project develop-

ment and preliminary engineering stiudy,
and Phase | of the environmental assessment for the proposed Upper Maple River Dam
project as a flood retention project (flood control) at 50 percent of the eligible costs not
to exceed an allocation of $112,500 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2007-2009 biennium (S.B. 2020). The proposed project is located in
Section 35 of Carpenter township, Steele county.

June 13, 2012 - 18



The Upper Maple River watershed
experienced frequent and significant flooding and has been studied for retention for
several years. Two studies were completed in 2002 and 2005 to identify site locations
on the Minnie Lake tributary and adjacent streams in Barnes county. The Upper Maple
River Dam site, located below the Sussex Dam, was identified as the preferred site
based upon the results of the third study.

On December 10, 2010, the State Water
Commission was informed that the project development and preliminary engineering
costs for the proposed Upper Maple River Dam had increased to a total cost of
$382,170 as a result of the revised scope of work relating to aerial photogrammetry,
soils investigation, Phase | of the environmental assessment, and a preliminary outline
for the anticipated scope of work for Phase |Il. The State Water Commission approved
an additional allocation not to exceed $75,210 from the funds appropriated to the State
Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Maple-Steele Joint
Water Resource District for the Upper Maple River Dam project development and
preliminary engineering, and the environmental assessment, Phase |. This increased
the total state allocation to $187,710.

Because final approval of the dam
project will come from the United States Army Corps of Engineers, it constitutes federal
action that can include funding, and is subject to the National Environmental Policy Act
of 1969. The proposed retention structure may require an environmental impact
statement (EIS) based upon the level of impacts identified through the environmental
assessment.

Project Phase | has been essentially
completed with no indications that an EIS will be required. It is the intent of the District
to proceed with Phase Il of the environmental assessment, which includes the
permitting process. The scope of work proposed for Phase Il includes an impact
analysis, field surveys, environmental assessment and FONSI preparation, agency
review and coordination, public meetings, and the final document preparation. The
project engineer's cost estimate for Phase Il of the Upper Maple River Dam
environmental assessment is $230,000, of which $225,000 is determined eligible for
state cost participation as a flood control study at 50 percent of the eligible costs
($112,500). A request from the Maple-Steele Joint Water Resource District was
presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for an additional state cost
participation in the amount of $112,500 for Phase Il of the Upper Maple River Dam
environmental assessment. The request before the State Water Commission is for a 50
percent state cost participation in the amount of $112,500.

It was the recommendation of Secretary

Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a flood
control study at 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of

June 13, 2012 - 19



$112,500 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Maple-Steele Joint Water Resource District for the Upper
Maple River Dam environmental assessment, Phase Il. The Commission's affirmative
action would increase the total state cost allocation to $300,210.

It was moved by Commissioner Vosper and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the State Water Commission approve state
cost participation as a flood control study at 50 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of $112,500 from
the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-
2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Maple-Steele Joint Water Resource
District for the Upper Maple River Dam environmental assessment,
Phase Il. This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, and Vosper voted aye. (Governor Dalrymple was not
available for the vote.) There were no nay votes. Commissioner
Goehring announced the motion carried.

This action increases the total state cost allocation to $300,210 for
the Upper Maple River Dam project development and preliminary
engineering study, and the environmental assessment, Phases | and
Il.

WILD RICE RIVER BANK STABILIZATION On October 31, 2011, the State Water
PROJECT - APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL  Commission approved a request from
STATE COST PARTICIPATION ($41,632) the Southeast Cass Water Resource
(SWC Project No. 1979) District for state cost participation for the

proposed Wild Rice River bank
stabilization project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$149,568 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020).

A bank slide along the Wild Rice River
occurred adjacent to 21st Street South in Stanley township, Cass county. The
embankment needs to be stabilized to prevent the road from sliding and restricting
access to the existing homes. The water and sewer lines are located in the road and a
continued slide would cause disruption of service and costly utility relocation.

The proposed project work will consist

of installing helical anchors into the ground to stabilize sheet pile that will be driven to
hold back the road embankment. The slide is approximately 100 feet in length.

June 13, 2012 - 20



On February 8, 2012, the bids were
opened for the project and were higher than the original estimated cost of the project
($300,000). The project engineer's revised estimated cost of the project is $382,169, of
which $318,669 is determined eligible as a bank stabilization project for state cost
participation at 60 percent of the eligible costs ($191,200). A request from the Southeast
Cass Water Resource District was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration for an additional state cost participation in the amount of $41,632 (eligible
costs of $191,200 less $149,568 approved on October 31, 2011) to support the Wild
Rice River bank stabilization project.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a bank
stabilization project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional
allocation of $41,632 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to
support the Wild Rice River bank stabilization project. The Commission's affirmative
action would increase the total state cost allocation to $191,200.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Vosper that the State Water Commission approve state cost
participation as a bank stabilization project at 60 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of $41,632 from
the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-
2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Southeast Cass Water Resource
District to support the Wild Rice River bank stabilization project. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, and Vosper voted aye. (Governor Dalrymple was not
available for the vote.) There were no nay votes. Commissioner
Goehring announced the motion carried.

This action increases the total state cost allocation to $191,200 for
the Wild Rice River bank stabilization project.

AMENIA TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENT On September 21, 2011, the State
DISTRICT DRAIN NO. 74 - Water Commission approved a request
DE-OBLIGATION OF $313,600 from the Rush River Water Resource
APPROVED SEPTEMBER 21, 2011; AND District for conditional state cost
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE participation to support the Amenia
COST PARTICIPATION ($459,350) Township Improvement District Drain No.
(SWC Project No. 1063) 69 project as a rural flood control project

at 45 percent of the eligible costs not to
exceed an allocation of $313,600 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Com-

June 13, 2012 - 21



mission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020). This action was contingent upon the
availability of funds, a positive assessment vote, satisfaction of the required drain permit,
and receipt of the final engineering plans.

The assessment district vote failed for
the original project, referred to as the Amenia Township Improvement District No. 69.
The landowners within the assessment district requested that the Rush River Water
Resource District modify the project design, and proceed with the assessment vote as a
new project. The conditional state cost participation allocation of $313,600, approved on
September 21, 2011, will be de-obligated.

The revised proposed project, referred
to as Amenia Township Improvement District Drain No. 74, consists of the development
of two new legal assessment drains, with the intent to improve agricultural lands along
the project and increase the hydraulic capacity of the existing road ditches. The project
will include laying back the existing ditch side slopes to provide a lower water profile in
the channel, the gradient of the channel will be flattened to mitigate future channel
bottom erosion, and new culverts will be installed through both township and county
roads, as well as the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railways. The new crossings
will be designed to a 10-year USGS-NDDOT hydrology standard. The first new legal
drain will be constructed along the east section line of Sections 5, 8, 17, and 20 of
Amenia Township, and the second new legal drain will be constructed along the east
section line of Section 7 and 18 in Amenia Township.

The project engineer's revised cost
estimate is $1,650,000, of which $1,020,788 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($459,350).
Pursuant to the State Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional approval of a
rural flood control project is allowed subject to satisfaction of the required drain permit, a
positive assessment vote, and receipt of the final engineering plans. A request from the
Rush River Water Resource District was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration for a 45 percent state cost participation in the amount of $459,350.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a de-obligation of the state cost
participation allocation of $313,600, approved on September 21, 2011, for the Amenia
Township Improvement District No. 69; and, that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $459,350 from the funds appropriated to
the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rush River
Water Resource District to support the Amenia Township Improvement District Drain No.
74 project.

June 13, 2012 - 22



It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission:

1) approve a de-obligation of the state cost participation
allocation of $313,600, approved on September 21, 2011, for the
Amenia Township Improvement District No. 69; and

2) approve conditional state cost participation as a rural flood
control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $459,350 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Rush River
Water Resource District to support the Amenia Township
Improvement District Drain No. 74 project. This action is contingent
upon the availability of funds, a positive assessment vote,
satisfaction of the required drain permit, and receipt of the final
engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Thompson, Vosper,
and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. Commissioners Olin and
Swenson voted nay. Recorded vote was 7 ayes; 2 nays. Governor
Dalrymple announced the motion carried.

PONTIAC TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENT A request from the Maple River Water
DISTRICT NO. 73 PROJECT (CASS CO.) - Resource District was presented for the

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF STATE State Water Commission's consideration
COST PARTICIPATION ($500,000) for state cost participation for the
(SWC Project No. 2007) Pontiac Township Improvement District

No. 73 project. The drain improvements
will begin in Section 25 of Clifton township and continue downstream to Section 20 of
Highland township in Cass county.

The project is the development of a new
legal assessment drain to reduce impacts of the current flooding conditions on a series
of sloughs south of Lake Alice. The current water levels have inundated roadways,
threatened and impacted farming operations, and numerous farmsteads. The water
elevations are 5 to 13 feet higher than in 2008. The proposed project will create a
controlled outlet for each slough and lower the slough water elevation 6 to 10 feet.

The project will use 10,400 feet of 30-
inch pipe on the upstream portions and 6,950 feet of 36-inch diameter pipe on the outlet.
To accommodate the depth and size of the outlet, 2,200 feet of the downstream natural
channel will be modified to have a uniform bottom width of 10 feet with 4:1 side slopes.
The overall length of the project is 38,000 feet.

June 13, 2012 - 23



Discharges will be managed using a
control gate located on the outlet of each slough. The project outlet is approximately 6
miles south of Alice, N.D., and empties into the Maple River upstream of the Maple
River Dam.

The project engineer's total cost
estimate is $2,950,000, of which $2,159,555 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($971,800).
The State Water Commission's policy limits the 2011-2013 biennium costs to $500,000
per project. Pursuant to the State Water Commission's cost share policy, conditional
approval of a rural flood control project is allowed subject to satisfaction of the required
drain permit, a positive assessment vote, and receipt of the final engineering plans. The
request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost participation
in the amount of $500,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an
allocation of $500,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Maple River Water Resource District to
support the Pontiac Township Improvement District No. 73 project.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a rural flood control project at
45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$500,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Maple River Water
Resource District to support the Pontiac Township Improvement
District No. 73 project. This action is contingent upon the availability
of funds, a positive assessment vote, satisfaction of the required
drain permit, and receipt of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

June 13, 2012 - 24



CITY OF BISMARCK STORM WATER A request from the city of Bismarck was

OUTFALL CONSTRUTION PROJECT - presented for the State Water
APPROVAL OF STATE COST Commission's consideration for state
PARTICIPATION ($186,000) cost participation for their storm water
(SWC Project No. 0228) outfall construction project.

During the 2011 Missouri River flood,
the city of Bismarck was required to plug their storm water outfalls to the Missouri River
to prevent flood waters from backing up and flooding low-lying areas in south Bismarck.
In 2012, the city manually plugged these pipes with sand-filled plugs and, in one
instance needed to use a concrete plug. This was a slow process and did not allow for a
quick response. Removal and cleanup of these plugs is also slow, labor intensive, and
delays the recovery process. To avoid these problems in the future, the city intends to
install floodgates on these outfalls that can be closed proactively when threatened by a
flood event.

The project engineer's total cost
estimate is $310,000, of which all is determined eligible for state cost participation as a
flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs ($186,000). The request before
the State Water Commission is for a 60 percent state cost participation in the amount of
$186,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a flood
control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$186,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the city of Bismarck to support their storm water outfall
construction project.

It was moved by Commissioner Vosper and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the State Water Commission approve state
cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $186,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the city of Bismarck to support their storm
water outfall construction project. This action is contingent upon the
availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye.
(Commissioner Olin was not available for the vote). There were no
nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion carried.

June 13, 2012 - 25



SHEYENNE RIVER DIVERSION On March 11, 2010, the State Water

LOW-FLOW CHANNEL REPAIRS Commission considered a request from
AND IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT the Southeast Cass Water Resource
(CASS COUNTY) - CONDITIONAL District for state cost participation for the
APPROVAL OF STATE COST improvements to the Sheyenne River
PARTICIPATION FOR AREAS diversion low-flow channel. The propos-
1 AND 2, AND HORACE DIVERSION ed project identified four areas
CHANNEL SITE A (SECTION 7, located in Mapleton and Barnes
PHASE V) IMPROVEMENTS ($50,422) townships of the existing diversion
(SWC Project No. 1344) channel that required repairs and im-

improvements. Areas 1 and 2 were
completed in 2010-2011, and Areas 3 and 4 are scheduled for completion in 2011-2012.

Area 1 consisted of maintenance/repairs
and improvements from the inlet weir near Highway 17 to the diversion convergence.
The estimated cost of Area 1 was $2,300,000, of which $1,498,000 was determined as
eligible for state cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible
costs ($898,800).

Area 2, consisted of improvements from
Interstate 94 to the BNSF railroad crossing, which requires a construction permit. The
total estimated cost for Area 2 was $1,100,000, of which $1,098,000 was determined to
be eligible for state cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the
eligible costs ($658,800). On March 11, 2010, the State Water Commission approved
conditional state cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible
costs (Area 1 - $898,800 and Area 2 - $658,800) not to exceed a total allocation of
$1,557,600 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2009-
2011 biennium (H.B. 1020).

The diversion channel was originally
constructed as earthen and is extremely susceptible to erosion. Since completion of the
Sheyenne diversion in 1992, the channel has been utilized far more frequently than the
original design had intended. As a result, it has been determined that the frequency of
use and duration of the flows exceeds the stability of the low-flow channel. The
increased saturation of the diversion channel has caused significant erosion to occur.
The District requested a supplemental project review and reconsideration that all
excavation and embankment be considered for additional state cost participation. The
total estimated project costs including all excavation and embankment for Areas 1 and 2
was $4,025,000, of which $3,396,000 was determined eligible for state cost participation
as a flood control project at 60 percent ($2,037,600). On September 1, 2010, the State
Water Commission approved state cost participation for an additional allocation of
$480,000 ($2,037,600 less $1,557,600 approved on March 11, 2010), summing an
additional amount of $480,000. This action increased the total state cost participation to
$2,037,600. The actual awarded construction amount ($1,117,380) is $920,220.

June 13, 2012 - 26



The proposed Site A (Section 7 - Phase
V, Stanley township), consisted of improving a portion of the Horace Diversion channel
by flattening the channel gradient, shaping the channel cross-section, and armoring the
channel bottom with riprap and filter blanket. The estimated cost of Site A was
$1,200,000, of which all construction work ($1,075,000) was considered eligible for a 60
percent state cost participation ($645,000). On June 21, 2011, the State Water
Commission approved the inclusion of Site A and allocated an additional $645,000 from
the remaining amount of cost share for Areas 1 and 2 ($920,220). The remaining
amount of $275,220 was de-obligated. The total state cost participation for Areas 1 and
2 and Site A is $1,762,380 ($1,117,380, Areas 1 and 2, and $645,000, Site A).

On June 21, 2011, the State Water
Commission approved an allocation of $2,802,000 (Area 3, $876,000, and Area 4,
$1,926,000) from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-
2013 biennium (S.B. 2020).

The projects in Areas 1 and 2 and Site A
are near completion and the final construction costs were higher than the District had
originally requested. The project engineer's revised project cost for Areas 1 and 2 and
Site A is $4,113,008, of which $3,021,370 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a flood control project at 60 percent ($1,812,822). A request from the
Southeast Cass Water Resource District was presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for an additional allocation of $50,422 ($1,812,822 less
$1,762,380 previously approved ($1,117,380, Areas 1 and 2, and $645,000, Site A).

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission conditionally approve an additional allocation
not to exceed $50,422 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in
the 2011-2013 biennium, to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to support the
Sheyenne River diversion improvements in Areas 1 and 2, and the Horace diversion
channel Site A. The Commission's affirmative action would increase the total project
state cost participation to $4,614,802 ($1,812,802, Areas 1 and 2 and the Horace
diversion channel Site A; and $2,802,000, Areas 3 and 4)

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the State Water Commission conditionally
approve an additional allocation not to exceed $50,422 from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium, to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to support
Areas 1 and 2 and the Horace diversion channel Site A (Section 7,
Phase V) of the Sheyenne River diversion improvements. This action
is contingent upon the availability of funds, approval of the final
engineering plans, and satisfaction of the required permits.

June 13, 2012 - 27



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Hanson, Swenson, Thompson, Vosper,
and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. (Commissioners Goehring and
Olin were not available for the vote). There were no nay votes.
Governor Dalrymple announced the motion carried.

The action increases the total project state cost allocation to
$4,614,802 ($1,812,802, Areas 1 and 2 and the Horace diversion
channel Site A (Section 7, Phase V); and $2,802,000, Areas 3 and 4)
for the Sheyenne River diversion improvements.

SHEYENNE RIVER DIVERSION A request from the Southeast Cass

CHANNEL WEIR IMPROVEMENTS, Water Resource District was presented

PHASE VI - APPROVAL OF STATE for the State Water Commission's

COST PARTICIPATION ($225,050) consideration for state cost participation

(SWC Project No. 1344) for the Sheyenne River diversion chan-
nel improvements, Phase VI, weir im-
provements.

The proposed Sheyenne River diversion
weir project is an improvement to the original inlet control weir constructed by the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers. The project was necessary for two primary purposes: 1) to
serve as a temporary control structure that would cut off diversion flow so that
construction could take place within Phases |, II, lll, and IV areas of the Sheyenne River
Diversion Channel Improvement Project; and 2) to permanently modify the weir to
maintain more flow in the river channel to limit the amount of time the diversion channel
is exposed to prolonged discharges. On March 11, 2011, the State Water Commission
approved a state cost participation allocation, but funding was subsequently de-
obligated by the Commission on June 21, 2011 pending the Corps of Engineer's permit
approval.

The Corps approval for this project was
a long process that included extensive modelling to ensure that areas within the
protected area were not adversely impacted by the increased flows in the main river
channel. With excessive flows In the Sheyenne River continuing to discharge into the
diversion throughout the construction season and the anticipated increased flow
associated from Devils Lake, the need to install the weir became extremely critical. The
Corps of Engineers granted permission on September 23, 2011 for the construction of a
temporary weir structure, and on January 3, 2012, approved converting the temporary
structure to a permanent structure. This included lowering the crest elevation of the
temporary structure one foot and installing riprap to protect the structure from erosion.

The project engineer's total cost
estimate is $375,079, all of which is determined eligible for state cost participation at 60
percent of the eligible costs ($225,050). The request before the State Water
Commission is for a 60 percent state cost participation in the amount of $225,050.

June 13, 2012 - 28



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a flood
control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$225,050 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium, to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to support the Sheyenne
River Diversion, Phase VI, weir improvement project.

It was moved by Commissioner Olin and seconded by Commissioner
Hanson that the State Water Commission approve state cost
participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the eligible
costs, not to exceed an allocation of $225,050 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium, to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to support
the Sheyenne River Diversion, Phase VI, weir improvement project.
This action is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion

unanimously carried.
SHEYENNE DIVERSION EXTERIOR On March 28, 2011, the State Water
PUMP STATION INSTALLATION - Commission approved a request from
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF the Southeast Cass Water Resource
ADDITIONAL STATE COST District for state cost participation at 45
PARTICIPATION ($23,340) percent of the eligible costs not to
(SWC Project No. 1344) exceed an allocation of $60,750 from

the funds appropriated to the State
Water Commission in the 2009-2011 biennium (H.B. 1020), to the Southeast Cass
Water Resource District to support the installation of a pump station that will discharge
agricultural runoff into the Sheyenne diversion channel.

The Sheyenne and Horace diversion
channels were improved in 2011 by removing sediment, armoring the channel bottom
with a filter band and riprap, placement of riprap to minimize future erosion of the low-
flow channel, and stabilizing the slopes to allow the improved channel to better
accommodate the agricultural discharge.

The project is near completion and the
construction costs are higher than the District's original request. The project engineer's
revised cost estimate is $225,687, of which $186,867 is determined eligible for state
cost participation as a flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs ($84,090).
A request from the Southeast Cass Water Resource District was presented for the State

June 13, 2012 - 29



Water Commission's consideration for an additional state cost participation in the
amount of $23,340 (eligible costs of $186,867 less $60,750 approved on March 28,
2011). The request before the State Water Commission is for a 45 percent state cost
participation in the amount of $23,340.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve conditional state cost participation as
a flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional
allocation of $23,340 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), for theinstallation of the Sheyenne diversion exterior
pump station.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Vosper that the State Water Commission approve
conditional state cost participation as a flood control project at 45
percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an additional allocation of
$23,340 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2011-2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Southeast Cass Water
Resource District to support the installation of the Sheyenne
diversion exterior pump station. This action is contingent upon the
availability funds, satisfaction of the permit requirements, and
approval of the final engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion

unanimously carried.
TAVIS ROAD STORM WATER PUMP A request from the Burleigh County
STATION (BURLEIGH COUNTY) - Water Resource District was presented
APPROVAL OF STATE COST for the State Water Commission's
PARTICIPATION ($1,282,410) consideration for state cost participation
(SWC Project No. 1992) for their Tavis Road storm water pump

station. The project is in the develop-
ment phase with the District taking the lead role in the design and construction
administration of the project.

Following the 2011 Missouri River flood,
Burleigh county developed a permanent flood protection plan, which identified the Tavis
Road control structure. This proposed structure will protect portions of Fox Island from
the Missouri River backwaters. It will also prevent backwaters from entering the south
Bismarck storm water ditch and flooding structures, streets, and neighborhoods in south
Bismarck.

June 13, 2012 - 30



The city of Bismarck recently completed
the south Bismarck storm water study, which also identified Tavis Road as a control
structure location with a storm water pumping plant to remove south Bismarck runoff
from behind the control structure. The city and the county are concurrently working on
this proposed control structure and pumping plant. Other projects required to provide
permanent ice jam protection for portions of the county and south Bismarck in the Fox
Island areas are also under project development.

The outlet of the south Bismarck storm
water channel into the Missouri River is currently blocked due to a large amount of
sediment that was deposited in the secondary side channel of the Missouri River
following the 2011 flood. The storm water system in south Bismarck relies on this
secondary side channel between the sandbar and the east bank to be free flowing and
open to the river in order to function properly. Because the natural outlet is blocked,
runoff from south Bismarck is currently flowing north, at a small flow rate, through Mills
Avenue. Dredging of the sandbars is not considered eligible for State Water
Commission cost share participation.

The project engineer's estimate of costs
for the Tavis Road storm water pump station is $2,534,000, of which $2,137,350 is
determined eligible for state cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of
the eligible costs ($1,282,410). The request before the State Water Commission is for a
60 percent state cost participation in the amount of $1,282,410.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation as a flood
control project at 60 percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of
$1,282,410 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-
2013 biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Burleigh County Water Resource District for the Tavis
Road storm water pump station.

It was moved by Commissioner Swenson and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation as a flood control project at 60 percent of the
eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $1,282,410 from the
funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013
biennium (S.B. 2020), to the Burleigh County Water Resource District
for the Tavis Road storm water pump station. This action is
contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

June 13, 2012 - 31



CITY OF SAWYER FLOOD A request from the city of Sawyer was

PROTECTION PROJECT, PHASE | - presented for the State Water
APPROVAL OF STATE COST Commission's consideration for state
PARTICIPATION cost participation in their project to
(2011 SENATE BILL 2371 - $184,260) acquire property for permanent flood
(SWC Project No. 2005-05) control. The city is proposing to acquire

two properties in Phase | in their

acquisition project. The estimated purchase price for these properties is $245,678.

The city plans to construct permanent
flood control on these properties that would make the properties ineligible for the federal
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds. Acquisition of these properties would also clear
areas for temporary flood control measures if needed before completion of the
permanent flood control project. The city has provided the information required under
the State Water Commission's floodway property acquisition cost share policy. The
request before the State Water Commission is for a 75 percent state cost participation
in the amount of $184,260.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve state cost participation at 75 percent
of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $184,260 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in 2011 Senate Bill 2371, to the city of
Sawyer to support the city's flood protection project, Phase I.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the State Water Commission approve
state cost participation at 75 percent of the eligible costs, not to
exceed an allocation of $184,260 from the funds appropriated to the
State Water Commission in 2011 Senate Bill 2371, to the city of
Sawyer to support the city's flood protection project, Phase I. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds, and the criteria
stipulated in the State Water Commission's floodway property
acquisition cost share policy.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

June 13, 2012 - 32



WARD COUNTY FLOOD PROTECTION On February 2, 2012, the State Water
PROJECT, PHASE Il - AUTHORIZATION Commission approved a request from
OF ALLOCATION APPROVED FEBRUARY the Ward County Commission for state
2, 2012 ($11,500,000) AVAILABLE FOR cost participation at 75 percent of the

PHASES | AND Il (NO ADDITIONAL eligible costs not to exceed an allocation
FUNDS APPROVED) of $11,500,000 from the funds appropri-
(SWC Project No. 1523-05) ated to the State Water Commission in

2011 Senate Bill 2371 to support the
county's flood protection project, Phase I. The county intended to acquire 56 properties
in this phase of the acquisition program, at an estimated purchase price of $15,300,000.

The County is proposing to acquire 27
properties for Phase |l in their acquisition program for permanent flood control. The
estimated purchase price for these properties is $8,820,000, all of which is determined
eligible for state cost participation at 75 percent of the eligible costs ($6,620,000). A
request from the Ward County Commission was presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for approval of the Phase Il plan, and to authorize the funds
approved on February 2, 2012 ($11,500,000) to be used to acquire the properties for
either Phase | or Phase Il. No additional state cost share participation was requested at
this time. The city has provided the information required under the State Water
Commission's floodway property acquisition cost share policy.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve the Ward County flood protection
project, Phase Il, and authorize that the allocation approved on February 2, 2012
($11,500,000) be available to acquire the properties for either Phase | or Phase |I.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the State Water Commission approve the
Ward County flood protection project, Phase Il, and authorize that
the allocation approved on February 2, 2012 ($11,500,000) be
available to acquire the properties for either Phase | or Phase Il. This
action is contingent upon the availability of funds, and the criteria
stipulated in the State Water Commission's floodway property
acquisition cost share policy.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Olin, Swenson,
Thompson, Vosper, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were
no nay votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion
unanimously carried.

June 13, 2012 - 33



FARGO-MOORHEAD METROPOLITAN
AREA FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT
PROJECT REPORT

(SWC Project No. 1928)

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT -
CONSTRUCTION/PROJECTS REPORT
(SWC Project No. 1736-05)

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT -
PROJECTS REPORTS; AND
APPROVAL OF $1,650,000 TO
ADDRESS CAPACITY ISSUES
NORTH OF DICKINSON

Dennis Walaker, Mayor, city of Fargo,
and project representatives provided an
update on the Fargo-Moorhead Metro
Flood Diversion project. An outline of
the presentation is attached hereto as
APPENDIX "E".

The  Southwest Pipeline  Project
construction/projects reports were pre-
sented, which are detailed in the staff
memorandum, dated May 21, 2012, and
attached hereto as APPENDIX "F".

The Southwest Pipeline projects reports
were presented, which are detailed in
the staff memorandum, dated June 1,
2012, attached hereto as APPENDIX
"G".

(SWC Project No. 1736-05)

Recent interest in and around the city of
Dickinson has resulted in many interested parties contacting the Southwest Water
Authority with requests for domestic water supplies in the Davis Buttes and New Hradec
service areas. Hydraulic limitations and concerns over the impact to existing customers
have caused the Authority to deny service to several of the interested parties. Bartlett &
West/AECOM was authorized to study improvements and cost estimates that could be
appropriate to increase the capacity in the Davis Buttes and the New Hradec service
areas. Several alternatives were reviewed that are being considered for alleviating the
situation, which are outlined in the staff memorandum da<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>